emergency or act of God.  Either party may request that the hours set forth above be 
    reopened for negotiations should financial difficulties necessitate a change. 

I.  

1. In the event, Head Start Program Governance Guidelines require all one thousand 
twenty (1020) hours to be delivered and cannot be met due to school closures from 
an emergency or act of God, a reasonable effort will be made to ensure that Model 
teachers are not required to teach during their (Friday) planning time.  Every effort 
will be made to find a substitute teacher.